youth engagement opportunities during the summer months; and

Whereas, the Westchester County Board of Legislators has offered funding to support a 2025
Summer Basketball Camp operated by the City’s Department of Recreation; and

Whereas, under this program, the City will receive Twenty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-
Seven Dollars ($28,837.00) for the operation of the 2025 Summer Basketball Camp, scheduled to take

Seven Dollars ($28,837.00) for the operation of the 2025 Summer Basketball Camp, scheduled to take
place from July 1, 2025, through August 31, 2025; and

Whereas, these funds are to be deposited into revenue account code A2229.15 (Westchester

[...]

of $95,000 from New York State Assemblyman Gary Pretlow for the replacement of the Eagle Air
compressor at Fire Station 3; and

Whereas, on September 30, 2025, New York State Assemblyman Gary Pretlow awarded the
City of Mount Vernon a grant in the amount of Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($95,000) for the
benefit of the Mount Vernon Fire Department; and

Whereas, the Mount Vernon Fire Department has identified the need to replace the Eagle Air
compressor located at Fire Station 3, which is essential for refilling Self-Contained Breathing
Apparatus (SCBA) air cylinders that enable firefighters to safely operate in smoke-filled and

[...]

169.31.3120.10 

A letter dated October 1, 2025, requested that the City Council consider and approve the Mayor’s authorization 
to convey Parcel ID: 169.31.3120.10, located at 328 South 1st Avenue, to Valon Nikci of Bedrock Company for the 
total sum of $305,000 (Three Hundred Five Thousand Dollars). 

This letter, dated November 12, 2025, respectfully requests that the City Council rescind that recommendation. 
The amount of $305,000 has been revised to reflect Mr. Nikci’s confirmed bid for the property, which is $138,000 
(One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Dollars). 

This property was acquired by the City through foreclosure for non-payment of taxes. All documentation 
pertaining to the property was reviewed by the Real Estate Committee on October 31, 2025. By unanimous vote, 
the Committee approved a recommendation to rescind the prior offer.

[...]

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO BUDGET LINE

A1010.405 (CONTRACTED OUTSIDE SERVICES)

Whereas, in correspondence dated November 24, 2025, the Legislative Assistant to the Mount
Vernon City Council formally requested authorization for the transfer of Twenty-Seven Thousand
Dollars ($27,000.00) from the budget lines indicated below; and

Whereas, the City Council is vested with the authority to approve and authorize budget
modifications and fund transfers necessary for the efficient administration of municipal operations;
and

Whereas, the Office of the City Council President has identified the need to transfer funds to

[...]

continuity of services and effective administrative operations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Mount
Vernon, in the State of New York, as follows:

Section 1. Authorization of Transfer of Funds. The City Council hereby authorizes and
approves the transfer of Twenty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($27,000.00) as indicated in the Table above.

Section 2. Purpose of Transfer. The funds transferred pursuant to this Ordinance shall be
used exclusively to cover costs associated with contracted outside services required for City
operations.

Section 3. Authorization to Implement.